

City of Rochester Hills AGENDA SUMMARY FINANCIAL ITEMS

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 248.656.4630

www.rochesterhills.org

Legislative File No: 2013-0372

TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Allan E. Schneck, P. E., Director of Public Services

DATE: October 14, 2013

SUBJECT: Tienken Road Selective Resurfacing Project (Adams Road to Livernois Road)

City File No. E13-018

REQUEST:

The Department of Public Services requests that City Council award a contract for the Tienken Road Selective Resurfacing Project from Adams Road to Livernois Road to Pro-Line Asphalt in the amount of \$88,803.00 and authorizes the Mayor to execute a contract on behalf of the City.

The Department of Public Services also requests that City Council authorize a 10% contingency in the amount of \$8,880.30 for a total not-to-exceed construction cost budget of \$97,683.30.

REASON FOR PURCHASE:

Rochester Hills received four (4) sealed bids for the Tienken Road Selective Resurfacing Project (Adams Road to Livernois Road) on October 1, 2013 (bid summary attached). Of the bids received, Pro-Line Asphalt was the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder.

The proposed work includes milling and resurfacing the existing HMA pavement that extends over the concrete gutter to provide a uniform pavement edge along the gutter at the bookends of each location. Work will commence in October, 2013 with a final completion date of November 15, 2013. Work is required to be performed on weekends between 7PM Friday and 6AM Monday.

PROCESS:

Vendor Name and Address:

Pro-Line Asphalt 11797 29 Mile Rd. Washington, MI 48095

Reason for Selection:

Lowest Responsible Responsive Bidder

Method of Purchase:

Blanket Purchase Order Contract

BUDGET:

It is proposed to utilize funding remaining from the Livernois @ Walton Concrete Repair Tri-Party project. The Livernois Road Repair project is included in the 2013 Budget with a \$316,000 project budget. With that project now completed, final project costs are anticipated to be approximately \$230,628.20 – leaving an additional \$85,371.80 remaining in the 2013 Tri-Party road project budget. If approved by City Council, Fiscal shall bring forth the appropriate 4th Quarter Budget Amendment.

Fund Name	Department Account No	Account No. Description	Budget Amount	Cost	Remaining Budget
Major Road Fund	452.970000	Construction	\$85,371.80	\$97,683.30	(\$12,311.50)

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Public Services requests that City Council award a contract for the Tienken Road Selective Resurfacing Project from Adams Road to Livernois Road to Pro-Line Asphalt in the amount of \$88,803.00 and authorizes the Mayor to execute a contract on behalf of the City.

The Department of Public Services also requests that City Council authorize a 10% contingency in the amount of \$8,880.30 for a total not-to-exceed construction cost budget of \$97,683.30.

Attachments(s): Bid Tabulation

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Budget Content: Finance Director		
Purchasing Process: Supervisor of Procurement		
Mayor		
City Council Liaison		

I:\Eng\PUBL\E13018 Tienken Rd Selective Resurfacing (Adams to Brewster)\City Council Mtg 10-14-13\Agenda Summary.doc